
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NAVAJO NATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,
v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE FRIENDS COMMITTEE ON
NATIONAL LEGISLATION, THE LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE OF WOMEN RELIGIOUS, THE
NATIONAL COMMITTEE FOR AMISH
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM, GRADYE PARSONS AS
STATED CLERK OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY
OF THE PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH (U.S.A.), THE
RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE, AND THE
PRESIDING BISHOP OF THE EPISCOPAL
CHURCH AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Robert L. Greene, Jr.*
Roman P. Storzer
Storzer & Greene, P.L.L.C.
110 Wall Street, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 943-4343
**Counsel of Record*

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 7482
Charlottesville, VA
22906

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

IDENTITY & INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

ARGUMENT 6

I. A Coherent Definition Of Substantial Burden Under Federal Civil Rights Laws Is Vital To Protect The Vitality Of Religious Expression In The United States. 6

II. Interpretative Decisions Regarding “Substantial Burdens” Under The Religious Freedom Restoration Act Also Affect Claims Under The Religious Land Use And Institutionalized Persons Act And State Religious Freedom Laws. 7

III. The Restrictive “Substantial Burden” Standard Of The Ninth Circuit And Unsettled Circuit Law Unreasonably Restricts The Applicability Of Religious Freedom Laws To Protect A Wide Variety Of Religious Activity. 9

IV. A Proper Application Of The Compelling Interest Test Would Meet The Congressional Purpose Of Protecting The Free Exercise Of Religion Without Overwhelming Governmental Activities. 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albanian Associated Fund v. Township of Wayne</i> , 2007 WL 2904194 (D.N.J. 2007).....	12
<i>Bryant v. Gomez</i> , 46 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Cambodian Buddhist Soc. of Connecticut, Inc. v.</i> <i>Planning and Zoning Com'n of Town of</i> <i>Newtown</i> , 941 A.2d 868 (Conn. 2008).....	8
<i>City Chapel Evangelical Free Inc. v. City of South</i> <i>Bend ex rel. Dept. of Redevelopment</i> , 744 N.E.2d 443 (Ind. 2001).....	9
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	7
<i>Cottonwood Christian Center v. Cypress</i> <i>Redevelopment Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	13
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of</i> <i>Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	19
<i>First Covenant Church of Seattle v. City of Seattle</i> , 840 P.2d 174 (Wash. 1992).....	9
<i>Humphrey v. Lane</i> , 728 N.E.2d 1039 (Ohio 2000)...	9
<i>Odenthal v. Minnesota Conference of Seventh-Day</i> <i>Adventists</i> , 649 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 2002).....	9
<i>Oliver v. State Tax Commission Of Missouri</i> , 37 S.W.3d 243 (Mo. 2001)	9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	10, 11, 14
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 549 N.W.2d 235 (Wisc. 1996).....	9
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	18
<i>Warner v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 887 So. 2d 1023 (Fla. 2004).....	8
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....	14, 15
<i>Westchester Day School v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14, 15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)....	10, 11, 15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
51 OKL. ST. ANN. § 251 <i>et seq.</i>	8
71 P.S. § 2401 <i>et seq.</i>	8
775 I.L.C.S. 35/1 <i>et seq.</i>	8
ALA. CONST. Art. I, § 3.01	8
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 52-571b <i>et seq.</i>	8
GEN. LAWS § 42-80.1-1 <i>et seq.</i>	8
I.C. § 73-401 <i>et seq.</i>	8
N.M.S.A. § 28-22-1 <i>et seq.</i>	8
S.C.C.A. § 1-32-20 <i>et seq.</i>	8
V.T.C.A. CIVIL PRACTICE AND REMEDIES CODE, T.5 § 110.001, <i>et seq.</i>	8
West's F.S.A. § 761.01 <i>et seq.</i>	8

Other Authorities

FRIEDRICH SCHLEIERMACHER, ADDRESSES ON RELIGION (1799).....	17
Winkler, <i>Fatal in Theory and Strict in Fact: An Empirical Analysis of Strict Scrutiny in the Federal Courts</i> , 59 VAND. L. REV. 793 (2006).....	20
